
Richard, Philip E - DNR

Phil,

Please update Kathy Bartilson (WDNR) and Linda Martin (USEPA).

Should you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Phil,

1

Regards, 
Tim

From: Ree, Timothy
Sent: Thursday, December 11, 2014 10:32 AM
To: 'Richard, Philip E - DNR'
Cc: Frehner, Ron; Storlie, Pete; 'Endsley, Erin A - DNR'
Subject: Penta Wood - WPDES Compliance Sampling 12/2/2014 ~COR-O86165

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:
Subject:
Attachments:

These concentrations are generally consistent with the filtered and unfiltered results for the samples collected on 
12/2/2014 (see email below). Comparison of the filtered and unfiltered results indicates that there are small solid 
particles with PCP in the effluent and filtration will remove a portion of these small particles. However, since the filtered 
concentrations are just below the permit limit, CRA does not recommend installation of a filtration system at the site at 
this time.

As previously discussed, CRA will collect an influent sample and a sample between the lead and lag carbon units to 
assess the timing of a carbon change-out this week.

Please find attached copies of the laboratory reports for the WPDES compliance influent and effluent samples collected 
at the Penta Wood site on 12/2/2014. PCP was detected at a concentration of 0.35 ug/L, which exceeds the permit limit 
of 0.1 ug/L. This is the first sample collected in December; therefore, this result does not represent a noncompliance 
since additional weekly effluent sampling is required to determine the monthly average. Naphthalene and DRO were 
not detected in the effluent sample.

Ree, Timothy <tree@craworld.com>
Monday, December 15, 2014 10:20 AM
Richard, Philip E - DNR
Endsley, Erin A - DNR; Frehner, Ron; Storlie, Pete
FW; Penta Wood - WPDES Compliance Sampling 12/10/2014 ~COR-O86165~
Lab Report-A145008-086165-01-07-2014-12-12.pdf

1I it

Please find attached a copy of the laboratory report for the WPDES compliance effluent sample collected at the Penta 
Wood site on 12/10/2014. PCP was detected at a concentration of 0.26 ug/L (unfiltered), which exceeds the permit limit 
of 0.1 ug/L. As part of the corrective action, the effluent sample was also filtered and analyzed to evaluate whether 
installation of a filter downstream of the carbon units may remove solid PCP particles prior to discharge. PCP was 
detected in the filtered sample at a concentration of 0.074 ug/L (estimated below the reporting limit), which is slightly 
less than the permit limit of 0.1 ug/L.

mailto:tree@craworld.com


Please update Kathy Bartilson (WDNR) and Linda Martin (USEPA).

Should you have questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Regards,

2

PCP was detected in the influent sample collected on 12/2/2014 at a concentration of 4,600 ug/L, which is greater than 
the concentrations detected in September through November 2014 (ranged between 2,100 ug/L and 2,400 ug/L).

As part of the corrective action discussed in the CRA letter (dated 12/8/2014) to Kathy Bartilson (WDNR-Spooner), the 
effluent sample was also filtered and analyzed to evaluate whether installation of a filter downstream of the carbon 
units may remove solid PCP particles prior to discharge. PCP was detected in the filtered sample at a concentration of 
0.082 ug/L (estimated below the reporting limit), which is slightly less than the permit limit of 0.1 ug/L. Comparison of 
the filtered and unfiltered results indicates that there are small solid particles with PCP in the effluent and filtration will 
remove a portion of these small particles. Since the filtered result is just below the permit limit, CRA recommends that 
the effluent sample collected this week also be analyzed as filtered and unfiltered to determine if these results can be 
duplicated.

This communication and any accompanying document(s) are confidential and are intended for the sole use of the 
addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify me at the telephone number shown above or by return e- 
mail and delete this e-mail and any copies. You are advised that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any 
action in reliance upon the communication without consent is strictly prohibited. Thank you.

CRA also recommends that a sample be collected next week between the lead and lag carbon units to assess the timing 
of a carbon change-out.

Tim Ree
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA)
1801 Old Highway 8 NW, Suite 114
St Paul, MN 55112

Phone: 651.639.0913
Direct: 651.639-0439 (ext. 338)
Cell: 651.592.7697
Fax: 651.639.0923
Email: tree@CRAworld.com
www.CRAworld.com
Think before you print
Perform every task the safe way, the right way, every time!

mailto:tree@CRAworld.com
http://www.CRAworld.com


December 12, 2014

Grant Anderson

St. Paul, MN 55112

RE: Penta Wood - Siren, Wl

Enclosed are the analytical results for the samples received by the laboratory on 12/11/2014.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Jessica Esser

Project Manager

Certification List Expires
DODELAP DOD ELAP Accreditation (A2LA) 03/31/20163269.01

ILEPA Illinois Secondary NELAP Accreditation 003174 04/30/2015

KDHE 04/30/2015E-10384

LELAP 04165 06/30/2015

NJDEP New Jersey Secondary NELAP Accreditation VVI004 06/30/2015

WDNR 08/31/2015Wisconsin Certification under NR 149 113289110
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The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody 
document. These results are in compliance with the 2009 NELAC Standards and the appropriate 
agencies listed below, unless othenwise noted in the case narrative. This analytical report should 
be reproduced in its entirety.

Kansas Secondary NELAP Accreditation

Louisiana Primary NELAP Accreditation

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
1801 Old Highway 8 NW, Ste 114

2525 Advance Road 
Madison, WI 53718 
608.221.8700 Phone 

608.221.4889 Fax



ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

12/10/2014 12/11/2014W-14I210-SR-EFF AI45008-01 Water

12/10/2014 12/11/2014W-141210-SR-EFF-F A145008-02 Water

CASE NARRATIVE

Per client instruction, one of the amber liters received for sample W-1412I0-SR-EFF was filtered, extracted and analyzed.

Please see the chain of custody (COC) document at the end of this report for additional information.
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
1801 Old Highway 8 NW, Ste 114 
St. Paul MN, 55112

Project: Penta Wood - Siren, WI 
Project Number: 086165-01-07 
Project Manager: Grant Anderson

2525 Advance Road 
Madison, WI 53718 
608,221.8700 Phone 

608.221,4889 Fax

Sample ID

Sample Receipt Information:
1 sample was received on 12/11/2014, Sample was received on ice. Sample was received in acceptable condition.



W-141210-SR-EFF
A145008-01 (Water)

Analyte UnitsResult Dilution Prepared Analyzed Method Qualifiers

ECeS

Acid Herbicides by Gas Clirom a togr a uh y/M ass Spectrometry Preparation Batch: A412031
Pentachlorophcnol 0.26 0.058 0.11 1 12/11/2014 12/12/2014 01:24 EPA8270D

97.3%Surrogate: 2,4-D-d5 12/11/2014 12/12/2014 01:24 EPA 8270D
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Limit of 
Detection

Project: Penta Wood - Siren, Wl 
Project Number: 086165-01-07 

Project Manager: Grant Anderson

Limit of 
Quantitation

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
1801 Old Highway 8 NW, Ste 114 
St. Paul MN, 55112

Date Sampled 
12/10/2014 10:35

2S2S Advance Road 
Madison, Wl 53718 
608.221.8700 Phone 

608.221.4889 Fax

ug/L
67-125



W-141210-SR-EFF-F

A145008-02 (Water)

Analyte Result Units Dilution Prepared Analyzed Metliod Qualifiers

ECCS

Acid Herbicides by Gas Cliioiiiatography/Mass Spectrometry Preparation Batch: A412031
Pentachlorophenol 0.074 0.059 O.ll 1 12/11/2014 12/12/2014 01:58 EPA8270D J

Surrogate: 2,4-D-d5 92.7% 12/11/2014 12/12/2014 01:58 EPA 8270D
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Project: Penta Wood - Siren, WI 
Project Number: 086165-01 -07 

Project Manager: Grant Anderson

Limit of 
Detection

Limit of 
Quantitation

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
1801 Old Highway 8 NW, Ste 114 
St. Paul MN, 55112

Date Sampled 
12/10/2014 10:35

2525 Advance Road 
Madison, WI 53718 
608.221.8700 Phone 

608.221.4889 Fax

ug/L
67-125



Acid Herbicides by Gas Chroinatography/Mass Spectrometry - Quality Control

ECCS

Analyte Result Units %REC RPD Notes

Batch A412031 - EPA 35 IOC

ND 0.10

Surrogate: 2,-1-0-110 2.07 tig/L 2.000 JOS 67-J25

1.68 0.10

Surrogate: 2,4-D-do 2.01 ug^L 2.000 JOO 67-J2S

1.67 0.10 20

Surrogate: 2,4-D-d5 J.8J ug7L 2.000 90.4 67-J25
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Project: Penta Wood - Siren, WI 

Project Number: 086165-01-07 

Project Manager: Grant Anderson

Spike
Level

Source
Result

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 

1801 Old Highway 8 NW. Ste 114 

St. Paul MN. 55112

Limit of 
Quantitation

2525 Advance Road 
Madison, WI 53718 
608.221.8700 Phone 

608.221.4889 Fax

%REC
Limits

RPD 
Limit

LCS (A412031-BS1)
Pentachlorophenol

LCS Dnp (A412031-BSD1)
Pentachloroplienol

Blank (A4I2031-BLK1)
Pentacltlorophenol

Prepared: 12/11/2014 Analyzed: 12/11/2014 21:57 
ug/L

Prepared: 12/11/2014 Analyzed: 12/11/2014 22:32 
ug/L 2.000 83.8 58.7-108

Prepared: 12/11/2014 Analyzed: 12/11/2014 23:06 
ug/L 2.000 83.6 58.7-108 0.179



Notes and Definitions

J Analyte was detected but is below the reporting limit. The concentration is estimated.

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

NR Not Reported

dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis. If the word 'dry' does not appear after the units, results are reported on an as-is basis.

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Page 6 of 7 A145008 FINAL 12 12 2014 1528

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates 
1801 Old Highway 8 NW, Ste 114 
St. Paul MN, 55112

Project: Penta Wood - Siren, WI 
Project Number: 086165-01-07 

Project Manager: Grant Anderson

2525 Advance Road 
Madison, WI 53718 
608.221.8700 Phone 

608.221.4889 Fax
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XX
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Samples 
Type

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
1801 Old Highway 8 Northwest, Suite 114
St. Paul, Minnesota 55112 United States 

Phone: (651) 639-0913 Fax: (651)639-0923
Laboratory Name:

Lab Contact:

All Samples In Cooler must be on COC
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IlSample Identification
(Confaihers for each sample may be combined on one line) '

12.1a -SK.-£PP

Airbill No:

Container Quantity &r 
Preservation

The Chain Of Custody is a Legal Document —All Fields Must Be Completed Accurately
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Project No/ Phase/Task Code:

QI-Q7
Project Narne: .
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Project Location:
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Chemistry Contact:
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